costs to recover the goods and potential impairments.
Compared to the accounting logic previously applied,
this results in a higher reduction in revenue, which is,
however, offset by an adjustment of the cost of goods
sold. Recognition in gross amounts results in an increase
in total assets. The refund liability is shown under other
current liabilities, whereas the asset for the right to re-
cover products from customers is reported under other
current receivables.

In contracts with wholesalers, above all, contributions
to advertising costs were identified which, according to

19

IFRS 15, have to be recognized as revenue reductions, un-
less they concern distinct goods or services. This results in
a shift between selling expenses and revenues and there-

fore in a change in presentation in the consolidated in-
come statement, as compared to the previously applied
rules.

The following tables show the effects of these changes on the interim financial statements as at March 31, 2018. The
effects on the consolidated statement of cash flows as at March 31, 2018 are immaterial.

1-3/2018
in TEUR As reported

Adjustments
IFRS 15

Without
adoption of

IFRS 15

Revenues 675,059 2,272 677,331

Cost of goods sold -461,458 -2,327 -463,785

Gross profit 213,601 -55 213,546

Selling expenses -143,743 -269 -144,012

Operating profit/loss (EBIT) 1,342 -324 1,018

Profit/loss before tax -9,329 -324 -9,653

Profit/loss after tax -16,708 -324 -17,032

Total comprehensive income after tax -28,282 -324 -28,606

31/3/2018
in TEUR As reported

Adjustments
IFRS 15

Without
adoption of

IFRS 15

Deferred tax assets 43,107 39 43,146

Non-current assets 2,325,774 39 2,325,813

Inventories 795,944 1,508 797,452

Trade receivables 301,954 -2,254 299,700

Other current receivables 96,418 -6,503 89,915

Current assets 1,340,773 -7,249 1,333,524

Total assets 3,695,136 -7,210 3,687,926

Retained earnings 650,292 -638 649,654

Equity 1,836,878 -638 1,836,240

Deferred taxes 68,980 -69 68,911

Non-current provisions and liabilities 792,713 -69 792,644

Current provisions 53,005 2,013 55,018

Other current liabilities 244,377 -8,516 235,861

Current provisions and liabilities 1,057,266 -6,503 1,050,763

Total equity and liabilities 3,695,136 -7,210 3,687,926

20

External revenues, broken down by the most important product groups – after reconciliation to the reporting seg-
ments – are as follows:

   Clay Building Materials   Pipes & Pavers

1-3/2018
in TEUR

Eastern
Europe

Western
Europe

Eastern
Europe

Western
Europe

North
America

Holding &
Others

Wienerberger
Group

Wall 84,849 69,955 0 0 3,463 1,988 160,255

Facade 2,841 123,053 0 0 44,567 37 170,498

Roof 31,482 75,930 0 0 0 80 107,492

Pavers 0 0 13,075 0 103 0 13,178

Pipes 91 0 67,059 139,011 17,110 0 223,271

Other 0 0 0 0 0 48 48

Total 119,263 268,938 80,134 139,011 65,243 2,153 674,742

   Clay Building Materials   Pipes & Pavers

1-3/2017
in TEUR

Eastern
Europe

Western
Europe

Eastern
Europe

Western
Europe

North
America

Holding &
Others

Wienerberger
Group

Wall 68,504 73,044 0 0 4,208 2,123 147,879

Facade 3,410 115,710 0 0 50,185 172 169,477

Roof 28,338 83,149 0 0 0 51 111,538

Pavers 0 0 14,212 0 135 0 14,347

Pipes 46 0 63,431 132,852 19,794 0 216,123

Other 0 0 0 0 0 59 59

Total 100,298 271,903 77,643 132,852 74,322 2,405 659,423

First-time adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
In November 2009, the project of replacing IAS 39

Financial Instruments by IFRS 9 Financial instruments re-
sulted in a first publication dealing with the recognition
and measurement of financial instruments. Further IFRS 9
rules followed in 2010 and 2013, and the final version was
published in July 2014. After the adoption of IFRS 9 by

the EU at the end of 2016, the new standard is to be ap-
plied for the first time to reporting periods starting on or
after January 1, 2018. Wienerberger applies the changes
resulting from IFRS 9 prospectively, with changes in the

[…]

cording to the new allocation criteria, the characteristics
of the financial instrument are of primary importance, as
they determine the method of measurement of debt and
equity instruments as well as derivatives. Another criterion
is the business model underlying the financial instrument:
a distinction is to be made between financial instruments

held for trading and those held to maturity. The following
methods of classification and measurement are applied,
depending on the characteristics of the financial instru-
ment: measurement at fair value through profit or loss
(FVTPL), measurement at fair value through other com-
prehensive income (FVTOCI), and measurement at amor-
tized cost (AC).

22

The classification and measurement of financial instruments according to IAS 39 and IFRS 9 are presented in the
table below:

Financial instrument
Classification and measurement
according to IAS 39

Classification and
measurement according
to IFRS 9

Carrying
amount

IAS 39  Revaluation

Carrying
amount
IFRS 9

in TEUR   31/12/2017   1/1/2018

Investments in subsidiaries and
other investments

Available-for-sale financial
instruments at AC

FVTPL
7,026 7,571 14,597

Other non-current receivables Loans and receivables at AC AC 3,250 -1 3,249

Loans granted Loans and receivables at AC AC 25,328 -108 25,220

Trade receivables Loans and receivables at AC AC 214,277 -1,724 212,553

Shares in funds Available-for-sale financial
instruments at FVTOCI

FVTPL
28,370 0 28,370

Corporate bonds Available-for-sale financial
instruments at FVTOCI

FVTOCI - with
recycling 42 0 42

Stock Available-for-sale financial
instruments at FVTOCI

FVTPL
13 0 13

Other Available-for-sale financial
instruments at FVTOCI

FVTPL
790 0 790

Non-current, non-consolidated investments as well as
strategic investments are recognized in 'Investments in
subsidiaries and other investments'. Under IAS 39, such
financial instruments were allocated to the available-for-
sale category and measured at amortized cost. According
to IFRS 9, equity instruments must be measured at fair
value through profit or loss, which resulted in an upward
adjustment by TEUR 7,571. According to IFRS 9 an en-
tity may make an election to present in other comprehen-
sive income the changes in the fair value of an investment
in an equity instrument that is not held for trading.